Ignition Interlock: Manufacturers and Providers

NM Department of Transportation, Transportation Safety Division (TSD) is charged with oversight of the Ignition Interlock program and holds authority for **ALL** licensure and certification approval, program administration, Notice of Rule Violations and adverse actions. NM Transportation Safety Center (TSC) oversees the application process, investigate and resolve complaints and monitoring of Service Centers, Installers and Service Technicians to ensure program compliance.

- NM law mandates an ignition interlock license and the installation of the device for anyone in the State convicted of a DWI. This includes first-time DWI offenders.
- Currently there are 8 manufacturers distributing devices in NM
- There are direct services to 84 cities/towns
- TSD also administers a legislatively mandated ignition interlock indigent fund to provide a subsidy to indigent offenders required to install an interlock device in their vehicles.
- Ignition Interlock Indigent Fund fee is collected from those convicted of a DWI. The fee is charged each year that the ignition interlock remains installed. The funds are used to assist those convicted of DWI, and deemed to be indigent, to install, lease, and remove the device.

It is advised for those that are contemplating applying as a new Manufacturer, Service Center, Installer or Service Technician to read the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) before committing to a contract. NM does not charge a fee for licensure or certification, there is a \$15.00 for Department of Public Safety background check.

Click here for a complete list of licensed Ignition Interlock providers in your area. (*Link to provider list*)

Click here for NMAC 18.20.11 and NMAC 18.20.12. (*Link to NMAC*)

Other Sites you may want to visit

www.mvd.newmexico.gov/dwi-information.aspx
https://dot.state.nm.us/content/nmdot/en/Traffic Safety.html
www.endwi.com https://www.madd.org
http://www.tax.newmexico.gov/Businesses/who-must-register-a-business-.aspx https://nmcourts.gov

Link To:

NM Ignition Interlock Provider Application Process NM Court Listing Contact Information